USE OF PROCEEDS

We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering, which we estimate to be approximately $198.5 million, after deducting underwriting
discounts and estimated expenses of the offering, for general corporate purposes, which may include acquisitions of product lines and
technologies (including the acquisition of Avecia Investments Limited�s MEP and I&S businesses) and additional funding of certain of our
benefit plans.

S-8

Edgar Filing: CYTEC INDUSTRIES INC/DE/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt and consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2003 on an actual
basis and as adjusted to give effect to this offering, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses.

The financial data in the following table are derived from our unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2003, as adjusted for this
offering. The following data are qualified in their entirety by our financial statements and other information contained elsewhere or incorporated
by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of March 31, 2003

(in millions) Actual As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 92.8 $ 291.3

Short term debt $ 0.0 $ 0.0

Long-term debt
6.75% Notes due 2008 97.3 97.3
6.846% Mandatory Par Put Remarketed Securities 118.9 118.9
Notes offered hereby 0.0 200.0

Total debt $ 216.2 $ 416.2

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, 20,000,000 shares authorized; issued and outstanding 4,000 shares, Series C Cumulative,
$0.01 par value at liquidation value of $25 per share $ 0.1 $ 0.1
Common stock, 150,000,000 shares authorized; issued 48,132,640 shares, $0.01 par value per share 0.5 0.5
Additional paid-in capital 129.7 129.7
Retained earnings 920.7 920.7
Unearned compensation (5.3) (5.3)
Additional minimum pension liability (98.0) (98.0)
Unrealized loss on derivative instruments (0.2) (0.2)
Accumulated translation adjustments (13.3) (13.3)
Treasury stock, at cost, 9,631,923 shares in 2003 (299.6) (299.6)

Total stockholders� equity $ 634.6 $ 634.6

Total capitalization $ 850.8 $ 1,050.8

S-9

Edgar Filing: CYTEC INDUSTRIES INC/DE/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

General

The following description of the particular terms of the notes supplements the description of the general terms and provisions of the debt
securities set forth under the heading �Description of the Debt Securities� in the accompanying prospectus. If the descriptions are inconsistent, the
information in this prospectus supplement replaces the information in the accompanying prospectus.

The notes will be issued under an indenture dated as of March 15, 1998, between us and PNC Bank, National Association, as trustee (the